XCD Energy.

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been prepared in accordance with the

measurement and recognition principles of International Financial Reporting

Standards.

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet has not been audited and may be subject to

changes arising from an audit process if an audit was performed on them. The

audit reviewed balance sheet of XCD Energy as at 31 December 2019 and

audited consolidated balance sheet of 88 Energy as at 31 December 2019 are

also presented below.

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet is indicative only. 88 Energy has drawn its own

conclusions based on the known facts and other publicly available information.

This Section should be read in conjunction with the underlying financial

information from which it was extracted, and the accounting policies of 88 Energy

and XCD Energy as disclosed in their most recent financial reports.

6.6.1 Scenario 1 – 88 Energy acquires 100% of the issued capital of XCD Energy

88 ENERGY

31/12/2019

(Audited)1

$

XCD

ENERGY

31/12/2019

(Reviewed)2

$

Merger and Key

Subsequent Event

Adjustments3-7

$

Pro Forma

Combined

Group

$

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and Cash

Equivalents 15,903,117 2,743,128  (8,280,620) 10,365,625

Trade and Other

Receivables 1,120,550 148,199  -   1,268,749

Total Current Assets 17,023,667 2,891,327  (8,280,620) 11,634,374

Non Current Assets

Plant and Equipment 12,900 14,715  -   27,615

Exploration and

evaluation

expenditure 52,928,315 4,211,737  14,684,298  71,824,350

Other Assets &

Receivables 23,615,216 479,153 -  24,094,369

Total Non Current

Assets 76,556,431 4,705,605  14,684,298  95,946,334

Total Assets 93,580,098 7,596,932  6,403,678  107,580,708

  53

88 ENERGY

31/12/2019

(Audited)1

$

XCD

ENERGY

31/12/2019

(Reviewed)2

$

Merger and Key

Subsequent Event

Adjustments3-7

$

Pro Forma

Combined

Group

$

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other

Payables 6,026,811 205,159 - 6,231,970

Provisions 282,199 24,969 - 307,168

Lease Liability - 20,731 - 20,731

Total Current

Liabilities 6,309,010 250,859 -  6,559,869

Non-Current Liabilities

Borrowings 22,672,578 -  -   22,672,578

Lease Liability - 33,829  -   33,829

Total Non-Current

Liabilities 22,672,578 33,829  -   22,706,407

Total Liabilities 28,981,588 284,688  -   29,266,276

Net Assets 64,598,510 7,312,244  6,403,678   78,314,432

Equity

Contributed Equity 185,619,885 67,190,869 (53,474,947) 199,335,807

Reserves 23,578,127 18,879,352 (18,879,352) 23,578,127

Accumulated Losses (144,599,502) (78,757,977) 78,757,977  (144,599,502)

Total Equity 64,598,510 7,312,244 6,403,678  78,314,432

Notes:

1. The audited financial statements of 88 Energy Ltd as at 31 December 2019.

2. The consolidated half year financial report of XCD Energy Limited as at

31 December 2019.

3. 88 Energy issued 238 million 88 Energy Shares at $0.021 per 88 Energy Share raising $4.6m

net of costs on 24 January 2020.

4. An estimate of transaction costs for 88 Energy and XCD Energy which are expected to

be incurred as a result of the Offers. The costs of the Offers have been estimated to be

approximately $960,000 (net of tax), of which $810,000 is in cash and $150,000 is paid

through the issuance of equity which have been capitalised as part of Exploration and

[…]

5. Adjustment relating to the payment of 50% of the maximum short-term incentive

payment for the period ending 30 June 2020 will be paid to Mr Ferguson (being an

amount of $63,500).

6. Adjustment relating to JV cash of $10.7 million at 31 December 2019, that has been

utilised on the Charlie-1 well.

7. XCD Energy payments of $1.4 million for tenements and lease rentals in Q1 2020.

  54

8. Transaction is treated as an "Asset acquisition" under Australian Accounting Standards

and accordingly assets acquired have been measured at their purchase price or cost

of acquisition allocated to the individual assets and liabilities on the basis of their relative

fair values at the date of purchase.

9. Impact of foreign exchange rates not taken into account in readjusting

31 December balances.

10. Scenario 1 contemplates 88 Energy acquiring 100% interest.

6.6.2 Scenario 2 – 88 Energy acquires 50.1% of the issued capital of XCD Energy

88 ENERGY

31/12/2019

(Audited)1

$

 XCD

ENERGY

31/12/2019

(Reviewed)
2

$

Merger and Key

Subsequent Event

Adjustments3-7

$

Pro Forma

Combined

Group

$

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and Cash

Equivalents 15,903,117 2,743,128 (8,280,620) 10,365,625

Trade and Other

Receivables 1,120,550 148,199  -   1,268,749

Total Current Assets 17,023,667 2,891,327 (8,280,620) 11,634,374

Non Current Assets

Plant and Equipment 12,900 14,715 -   27,615

Exploration and

evaluation expenditure 52,928,315 4,211,737 13,878,125  71,018,177

Other Assets &

Receivables 23,615,216 479,153 -   24,094,369

Total Non Current

Assets 76,556,431 4,705,605 13,878,125  95,140,161

Total Assets 93,580,098 7,596,932 5,597,505  106,774,535

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other

Payables 6,026,811 205,159 - 6,231,970

Provisions 282,199 24,969 - 307,168

Lease Liability - 20,731 - 20,731

Total Current Liabilities 6,309,010 250,859 - 6,559,869

Non-Current Liabilities

Borrowings 22,672,578 - - 22,672,578

  55

88 ENERGY

31/12/2019

(Audited)1

$

 XCD

ENERGY

31/12/2019

(Reviewed)
2

$

Merger and Key

Subsequent Event

Adjustments3-7

$

Pro Forma

Combined

Group

$

Lease Liability - 33,829 - 33,829

Total Non-Current

Liabilities 22,672,578 33,829 -  22,706,407

Total Liabilities 28,981,588 284,688 - 29,266,276

Net Assets 64,598,510 7,312,244  5,597,505  77,508,259

Equity

Contributed Equity 185,619,885 67,190,869 (57,929,930) 194,880,824

Reserves 23,578,127 18,879,352 (18,879,352) 23,578,127

Accumulated Losses (144,599,502) (78,757,977) 78,757,977  (144,599,502)

Minority Interest   3,648,810  3,648,810

Total Equity 64,598,510 7,312,244 5,597,505  77,508,259

Notes:

1. The audited financial statements of 88 Energy as at 31 December 2019.

2. The consolidated half year financial report of XCD Energy as at 31 December 2019.

3. 88 Energy issued 238 million 88 Energy Shares at $0.021 per 88 Energy Share raising $4.6m

net of costs on 24 January 2020.

4. An estimate of transaction costs for 88 Energy and XCD Energy which are expected to

be incurred as a result of the Offers. The costs of the Offers have been estimated to be

approximately $960,000 (net of tax), of which $810,000 is in cash and $150,000 is paid

through the issuance of equity which have been capitalised as part of Exploration and